
 

 

Notice of meeting and agenda 

 

 

Planning Committee 

 

2.00 pm Wednesday, 31st August, 2022 

 

Dean of Guild Court Room - City Chambers 

 

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to attend or watch the 

webcast live on the Council’s website. 

The law allows the Council to consider some issues in private. Any items under “Private 

Business” will not be published, although the decisions will be recorded in the minute. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

Email:  martin.scott@edinburgh.gov.uk 

  

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Planning Committee - 31 August 2022 Page 2 of 5 

 

 

 

1. Order of Business 

1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 

 

 

2. Declaration of interests 

2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying 

the relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

 

3. Deputations 

3.1   If any 

 

 

4. Minutes 

4.1   Planning Committee of 8 June 2022 - submitted for approval as a 

correct record  

 

7 - 10 

5. Business Bulletin 

5.1   Planning Committee Business Bulletin 

 

11 - 28 

6. Development Plan 

6.1   City Plan 2030 - Development Plan Scheme – Report by the 

Executive Director of Place 

29 - 42 

7. Planning Policy 

7.1   Affordable Housing Policy - Tenures Update – Report by the 

Executive Director of Place 

43 - 50 



 

Planning Committee - 31 August 2022 Page 3 of 5 

 

 

7.2   Proposed Compulsory Purchase Order - Meadowbank Housing 

Development Site – Report by the Executive Director of Place 

51 - 80 

7.3   Edinburgh Urban Design Panel - Annual Review - Update – 

Report by the Executive Director of Place 

81 - 98 

7.4   Proposed Changes to Short-Term Let Guidance – Report by the 

Executive Director of Place 

99 - 106 

7.5   Changes to Planning Fees – Report by the
[...]
of traditional 

materials and the multiplicity of land use activities. 

4) To agree that the bingo hall illustrated this complexity of land use in central 

Leith. As part of the history of the conservation area, the building’s fabric has 

been adapted and added to using traditional materials through its evolution from 

industrial uses to cinema / bingo hall. 

5) To note that the Halymyre Street Place Brief (March 2020) included two options 

for the site, with one including the bingo hall being retained. 

6) To therefore agree to approve the extension to the Leith Conservation Area as 

originally consulted, including the rear of the bingo hall within the conservation 

area extension. 

- moved by Councillor Booth seconded by Councillor Gardiner 

Page 8



Planning Committee – 8 June 2022                                                           Page 3 

In accordance with Standing Order 22(12), Amendment 1 was accepted as an 

addendum to the motion 

Amendment 2 

To continue consideration of the item to a future meeting of the Planning Committee. 

- moved by Councillor Osler, seconded by Councillor Beal 

Voting 

The voting was as follows: 

For the Motion (as adjusted) -  9 votes 

For Amendment 2   -  2 votes 

(For the Motion (as adjusted):  Councillors Dalgleish, Booth, Cameron, Gardiner, 

Hyslop, Jones, Key, Mowat and O’Neill 

For Amendment 2:  Councillors Beal and Osler) 

Decision 

To approve the following adjusted motion by Councillor Dalgleish: 

1) To note the proposed extension to the Leith Conservation Area boundary, as 

amended following public and stakeholder consultation to ensure alignment with 

the Leith Walk/Halmyre Street Place Brief and to reinforce its focus to preserve 

and enhance the area’s unique railway history, was approved on 23 February 

2022. 

2) To acknowledge that concern had been raised by Leith Central Community 

Council, Leith Harbour and Newhaven Community Council, Leith Links 

Community Council and a local resident regarding the decision to amend the 

originally proposed boundary extension which was presented as part of the 

consultation. 

3) To note that the Leith Conservation Character Appraisal emphasised the area’s 

unique and complex character, including the unifying effect of traditional 

materials and the multiplicity of land use activities. 

4) To agree that the bingo hall illustrated this complexity of land use in central 

Leith. As part of the history of the conservation area, the building’s fabric has 

been adapted and added to using traditional materials through its evolution from 

industrial uses to cinema / bingo hall. 

5) To note that the Halymyre Street Place Brief (March 2020) included two options 

for the site, with one including the bingo hall being retained. 

6) To therefore agree to approve the extension to the Leith Conservation Area as 

originally consulted, including the rear of the bingo hall within the conservation 

area extension. 

(References – Planning Committee, 23 February 2022 (item 14); report by the Chief 

Planning Officer, submitted.) 

Page 9



Planning Committee – 8 June 2022                                                           Page 4 

2. Minutes 

Decision 

1) To approve the minute of the Planning Committee of 23 February 2022 as a 

correct record. 

2) To note that the Chief Planning Officer would circulate data on listed buildings as 

previously agreed in a motion by Councillor Rose. 

3. Business Bulletin 

The Planning Committee Business Bulletin for 8 June 2022 was submitted.  

Decision 

1) To note the Business Bulletin. 

2) To note that consideration would be given to how data could be presented to 

Committee regarding non-determination and details of appeals. 

(Reference – Business Bulletin 8 June 2022, submitted.) 

Page 10



Page 1 

 

Business Bulletin      
Planning Committee 
2.00pm, Wednesday, 31 August 2022 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5.1



Planning Committee – 31 August 2022        
 
[...]
time 33% 56% 100% 71% 70% 7% 37% 79%

Enforcement Short-term Lets
18/19
Year

19/20
Year

20/21
Q1

20/21
Q2

20/21
Q3

20/21
Q4

21/22
Q1

21/22
Q2

21/22
Q3

21/22
Q4

22/23
Q1

22/23
Q2

22/23
Q3

22/23
Q4

Received 134 231 6 64 19 6 26 52 19 13 31
Closed 47 72 16 5 19 6 5 12 26 41 12
Notces served 20 41 0 0 3 0 11 10 0 18 13
Served in 6 month target 14 31 0 0 3 0 9 7 0 9 13
% in target time 70% 76% 100% 82% 70% 50% 100%

Enforcement Other cases - not short-term lets
18/19
Year

19/20
Year

20/21
Q1

20/21
Q2

20/21
Q3

20/21
Q4

21/22
Q1

21/22
Q2

21/22
Q3

21/22
Q4

22/23
Q1

22/23
Q2

22/23
Q3

22/23
Q4

Received 611 703 110 203 169 154 234 173 150 143 167
Closed 413 280 23 64 75 51 132 96 172 138 163
Notices served 62 43 0 0 0 0 3 0 14 9 11
Served in 3 month target 13 16 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 6
% in target time 21% 37% 33% 7% 11% 55%

Commentary:
There are high numbers of enforcement cases being closed this quarter with continued high numbers of notices served.  

Page 28



 

 
Planning Committee 
 

2.00pm, Wednesday 31 August 2022 

City Plan 2030 – Development Plan Scheme 

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards All 
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

 It is recommended that Committee: 

1.1.1 Approves the new Development Plan Scheme (Appendix 1) for publication.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Iain McFarlane, Programme Director City Plan  

E-mail: iain.mcfarlane@edinburgh.gov.uk |  

 

  

Page 29

Agenda Item 6.1

mailto:iain.mcfarlane@edinburgh.gov.uk


 

 
Report 
 

City Plan 2030 – Development Plan Scheme 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The purpose of this report to seek Committee approval of a new Development Plan 
Scheme (DPS).  Planning authorities have to publish a scheme at least once a 
year, to set out their programme for preparing their Local Development Plan (LDP). 
The last scheme was reported and published in September 2021. The appended 
DPS sets out the work carried out so far for the main stages in the project to 
prepare a replacement LDP, entitled City Plan 2030, and sets out a revised 
timetable for submission for Examination and for adoption.  

3. Background 

3.1 The City Plan 2030 preparation commenced in 2018.  At its meeting on 30 May 
2018, Committee noted a report referred from the Housing and Economy 
Committee which set out an overview of the new LDP project. A subsequent report 
to the Housing and Economy Committee, on 7 June 2018, set out arrangements for 
elected member involvement in the project.  

3.2 It is important that all stakeholders, including individual members of the public and 
community groups, have opportunities to influence the content of a LDP.  There are 
several stages in the preparation when anyone can make statutory written 
representations to the Council. Councils need to give all parties advance notice of 
when these engagement periods will take place.  Accordingly, councils have to 
publish a development plan scheme at least once a year. 

3.3 Choices for City Plan 2030, the Main Issues Report stage of the plan was reported 
and consulted on in early 2020. The Proposed Plan for Representation was 
reported in September 2021 and the Period of Representation ended 20 December 
2021. The next stage will be to bring the Proposed Plan back to Committee with 
consideration of the representations made. 

4. Main report 

Purpose and Timetable 
4.1 The purpose of a DPS is to set out publicly a planning authority’s programme for 

preparing its development plan.  This is intended to help communities, individuals 

Page 30

http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/download/meetings/id/57186/item_91_-_edinburgh_local_development_plan_2_project_overview
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/download/meetings/id/57186/item_91_-_edinburgh_local_development_plan_2_project_overview
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/download/meetings/id/57320/item_72_-_local_development_plan_%E2%80%93_elected_member_involvement


 

and organisations know in advance 
[...]
 

Page 42

https://twitter.com/planningedin?ref_src=twsrc%5Egoogle%7Ctwcamp%5Eserp%7Ctwgr%5Eauthor
https://planningedinburgh.com/
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/cityplan2030
mailto:cityplan2030@edinburgh.gov.uk
mailto:localdevelopmentplan@edinburgh.gov.uk
mailto:cityplan2030@edinburgh.gov.uk


1 
 

  
Planning Committee 
 

2.00pm, Wednesday, 31 August 2022 

Affordable Housing Policy - Tenures Update 

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards All 
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that Planning Committee: 

1.1.1 Notes the affordability of  Mid Market Rent (MMR) and Intermediate Rent 
(IR) homes as set out at  4.10 and 4.11 of this report, and that the Golden 
Share (GS) tenure continues to assist households with average or below 
average household income to purchase homes; 

1.1.2 Note that the affordability of GS homes will continue to be monitored as 
house price increases are outpacing increases in household income;  

1.1.3 Agrees the content of this report discharges the motion approved at 
Planning Committee on 1 December 2021 to report back in Summer 2022 
with an assessment of the impact of Low Cost Home Ownership (LCHO) 
and Below Market Rent (MMR and IR);  

1.1.4 Agrees that an Affordable Housing Policy Update will be provided to 
Planning Committee in Spring 2023; and     

1.1.5 Refers this report to Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee for 
information. 

Paul Lawrence  

Executive Director of Place  

Contact: Elaine Scott, Housing Services Manager 

E-mail: elaine.scott@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 2277 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7.1

mailto:elaine.scott@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Report 
 

Affordable Housing Policy - Tenures Update   

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report provides an assessment of the impact of affordable tenures including 
LCHO and Below Market Rent (MMR and IR) delivered through the Affordable 
Housing Policy.  

2.2 Market rents average between £830 per month for a one-bedroom home and 
£1,611 
[...]
 of new build properties delivered by the Council and its housing 
association partners are accessible for people of limited mobility, meaning particular 
needs housing requirements can often be met through allocation of a standard 
general needs property.    

8. Background reading/external references 

8.1 Annual Review of Guidance, Planning Committee, 3 February 2021. 

8.2 Affordable Housing Policy Update, Planning Committee, 19 May 2021. 

8.3 Affordable Housing Tenures, Planning Committee, 1 December 2021. 

 

9. Appendices 

9.1 None. 

Page 49

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s31076/Item%207.1%20-%20Annual%20Review%20of%20Guidance.pdf
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s34026/Item%207.1%20-%20Affordable%20Housing%20Policy%20Update.pdf
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s40851/7.1%20-%20Affordable%20Housing%20Tenures.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
Planning Committee 
 

2.00pm, Wednesday, 31 August 2022 

Proposed Compulsory Purchase Order - Meadowbank 
Housing Development Site 

Executive/routine Executive  
Ward 14 - Craigentinny/Duddingston 
Council Commitments 
  

1,10 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that Committee:  

1.1.1 Agrees to pursue a Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) for two parcels of 
land within the Meadowbank housing-led development site and instructs the 
Council Solicitor to commence proceedings;  

1.1.2 Notes that it is intended to submit a draft CPO to the next available meeting 
of the City of Edinburgh Council for authority to exercise compulsory 
purchase powers; and  

1.1.3 Notes that the Council will continue to seek a negotiated purchase of the land 
in parallel with the CPO process. 

 

 

 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: David Cooper, Head of Development & Regeneration  

E-mail: david.cooper@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel:  0131 529 6233  

Page 51

Agenda Item 7.2

https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/council-commitments


 

 
Report 
 

Proposed Compulsory Purchase Order - Meadowbank 
Housing Development Site 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report seeks approval to use the Council’s compulsory purchase powers to 
promote a CPO for two small parcels of land extending to 750 sqm within the 
Meadowbank housing-led development site.  The CPO will be progressed using the 
provisions of and the powers available to the Council under Section 189 of the 
Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997. 

2.2 The purchase of this land is required for the development of the site surrounding the 
new Meadowbank Sports Centre in accordance with the consented masterplan and 
agreed delivery strategy.   

 

3. Background 

3.1 Planning Permission in Principle for the area surrounding the new Meadowbank 
Sport Centre was approved on 11 December 2018 (Planning Reference 18/00154 
PPP) as shown in Appendix 1.  This same Committee also granted full planning 
consent for the new Meadowbank Sports Centre.  The contract to build was 
awarded to Graham Construction and the Sports Centre opened on 19 July 2022 
(Planning Reference18/00181/FUL).  

3.2 The Masterplan for the housing led development for the remainder of the site was 
approved at a Planning Hearing on 7 October 2020 (20/00618/AMC) as shown in 
Appendix 2. The development will deliver around 600 new tenure blind homes for 
sale and rent, at least 35% of which will be affordable, alongside commercial and 
healthcare space.  The development aims to be net zero carbon, offering high-
quality public realm, green and blue infrastructure, active travel routes and 
pedestrian and cycle priority.  

3.3 On 3 March 2022, the Finance and Resources Committee approved the partners for 
the development who are working with the Council to progress the masterplan 
designs and statutory consents required during the pre-construction period.   

Page 52



A contract is now in place with Edinburgh Meadowbank Group (EDMB), a 
consortium comprised of John Graham Holdings, Panacea P
[...]
Agenda Item 7.3



 
Report 
 

Edinburgh Urban Design Panel – Annual Review - 
Update 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This Committee considered and approved the Edinburgh Urban Design Panel - 
Annual Review Report on 23 February 2022.  In addition, Committee requested that 
it is relayed to the Panel that issues of inclusivity and women's safety are 
embedded in the work of the panel. It also agreed that an update on the Panel’s 
remit and membership would be brought forward to the Committee.  

2.2 This report recommends an update to the Panel’s remit to ensure that equality is 
clearly included as a factor which the Panel will consider when providing advice on 
new developments.   
 

3. Background 

3.1 The Edinburgh Urban Design Panel was set up by the Planning Committee as one 
of the recommendations from the then City Design Initiative.  Its main aim is to 
provide constructive urban design advice and promote sustainable development at 
an early stage in the preparation of development proposals or planning strategy.  
The Panel’s discussion with a developer’s design team is summarised in a written 
report which is then used by both the planning authority and the applicant to guide 
the finalisation of proposals for submission as a planning application.  Advice on 
planning strategy is used to inform the drafting of policies and guidance. 

3.2 The Panel is made up of voluntary representatives from a range of member 
organisations, as agreed by Committee.  Membership is reviewed on a regular 
basis and is reported to Committee as part of the Panel’s annual review. Appendix 
1 provides a list of current member organisations.   

3.3 The wide range of skills and experience of the Panel members brings significant 
benefits in terms of the insight that can be offered on major and complex projects 
where a range of design issues will be raised.  

3.4 The discussion at Panel meetings benefits from cross-disciplinary contributions and 
often provokes a developer’s desi
[...]
idance 

 

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards  City Wide 
Council Commitments  15 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that Committee:  

1.1.1 Agrees changes to the non-statutory Guidance for Business with respect to 
Short-Term Lets (STL); and 

1.1.2 Notes the Edinburgh Short-Term Let Control Area designation has been 
approved by Scottish Ministers, a notice of the designation was published by 
the Council on 5 August 2022 and the Control Area will come into effect on 5 
September 2022. 

 

 

 

 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: David Givan, Chief Planning Officer and Head of Building Standards 

E-mail: david.givan@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 07525618478 

 

Page 99

Agenda Item 7.4

https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/info/20141/council_commitments/693/building_for_a_future_edinburgh


 
Report 
 

Proposed Changes to Short-Term Let Guidance 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report seeks approval for changes to the existing Guidance for Business to 
augment and further clarify the guidance with respect to Short-Term Lets (STL) 
following approval of the Edinburgh Short-Term Let Control Area by Scottish 
Ministers. 

2.2 As part of these changes, guidance requires to have regard to legislative changes 
brought about by the introduction of a city wide STL control area. 

3. Background 

3.1 The provision of STL accommodation in Edinburgh has grown significantly in the 
last ten years. Edinburgh is recognised as an area that has been subject to far 
greater pressures than other parts of the country. This has resulted in a loss of 
residential and societal cohesion, particularly within areas such as the Old Town 
and locations on the periphery of the city centre. 

3.2 The change of residential units to STL has created issues for residents and the 
Council. The Council receives a large number of complaints in respect of STL use, 
with members of the public concerned at the loss of amenity and security for long 
term residents. Experi

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 
Planning Committee 
2.00 pm, Wednesday 31 August 2022 
Present 

Councillors Dalgleish (Convener), Beal, Booth, Cameron, Gardiner, Hyslop, Jones, 
McNeese-Mechan, Mowat, O’Neill and Osler. 

1. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minute of the Planning Committee of 8 June 2022 as a correct record. 

2. Business Bulletin 

The Planning Committee Business Bulletin for 31 August 2022 was submitted.  

Decision 

1) To note the Business Bulletin. 

2) To note that the Chief Planning Officer would consider how the email newsletter 
issued to customers about Building Standards could be used as a tool to 
communicate what was being done around on-site visits. The Chief Planning 
Officer would also review the information on the website to assess whether 
further information could be added to make it clearer when inspections should 
take place and what the expectations were. 

3) To note the Chief Planning Officer would advise Members by email when a 
response was received back from the Scottish Government with regard to the 
Scottish Government’s consultation on changes to Permitted Development 
Rights. 

(Reference – Business Bulletin 31 August 2022, submitted.) 

3. City Plan 2030 – Development Plan Scheme 

Approval was sought for a new Development Plan Scheme (DPS). Planning 
authorities had to publish a scheme at least once a year, to set out their programme 
for preparing their Local Development Plan (LDP). The last scheme was reported and 
published in September 2021. The DPS set out the work carried out so far for the 
main stages in the project to prepare a replacement LDP, entitled City Plan 2030, and 
set out a revised timetable for submission for Examination and for adoption. 



Wednesday, 31st August, 2022  

 

Motion 

1) To approve the new Development Plan Scheme (Appendix 1 of the report) for 
publication. 

2) To further call for an update from Officers by 30 September on progress to 
completion of the City Plan 2030, with a view to bringing the following to the 
Planning Committee on 30th November 2022, namely: a finalised Proposed 
City Plan 2030 Submission, with consideration of the representations made, to 
be submitted to Scottish Ministers for Examination. 

- moved by Councillor Dalgleish, seconded by Councillor Cameron. 

Amendment  

1) To note the report. 

2) To request that the Development Plan Scheme contained in the report is 
amended so that a special Planning Committee in October 2022 considers any 
proposed updates to City Plan 2030, following detailed consideration of 
responses received during the City Plan 2030 Period of Representation, in 
order for City Plan 2030 to be submitted for Examination. 

- moved by Councillor Gardiner, seconded by Councillor Hyslop 

Voting  

The voting was as follows: 

For the Motion    - 6 votes 
For the Amendment   - 5 votes 

(For the Motion:  Councillors Beal, Cameron, Dalgleish, Jones, Mowat and Osler. 

For the Amendment:  Councillors Booth, Gardiner, Hyslop, McNeese-Mechan and 
O’Neill.) 

Decision 

To approve the motion by Councillor Dalgleish. 

(References – Housing and Economy Committee, 7 June 2018 (item 9); report by the 
Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

4. Affordable Housing Policy - Tenures Update  

An assessment of the impact of affordable tenures including Low Cost Home 
Ownership (LCHO) and Below Market Rent (MMR and IR) delivered through the 
Affordable Housing Policy was provided. 



Wednesday, 31st August, 2022  

 

Motion 

1) To note the affordability of Mid Market Rent (MMR) and Intermediate Rent (IR) 
homes as set out at 4.10 and 4.11 of the report, and that the Golden Share 
(GS) tenure continued to assist households with average or below average 
household income to purchase homes. 

2) To note that the affordability of GS homes would continue to be monitored as 
house price increases are outpacing increases in household income. 

3) To agree the content of the report discharges the motion approved at Planning 
Committee on 1 December 2021 to report back in Summer 2022 with an 
assessment of the impact of Low Cost Home Ownership (LCHO) and Below 
Market Rent (MMR and IR). 

4) To agree that an Affordable Housing Policy Update would be provided to 
Planning Committee in Spring 2023. 

5) To refer the report to Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee for 
information. 

- moved by Councillor Dalgleish, seconded by Councillor Cameron. 

Amendment  

1) To note the contents report. 

2) To note the affordability of Mid Market Rent (MMR) and Intermediate Rent (IR) 
homes as set out at 4.10 and 4.11 of this report, further notes the council’s 
affordable housing guidance sets out the affordable housing tenures in priority 
order, with social rented housing as the highest priority need, further notes that 
MMR and IR are used to cross subsidise social rent, as set out in para 4.9 of 
the report; further notes that IR can sometimes be time-limited. 

3) To note that the overwhelming need for affordable housing identified in both 
HoNDA2 and HoNDA3 is for affordable rented accommodation; notes the need 
for Low Cost Home Ownership (LCHO) is not addressed in HoNDA2; notes 
there are a number of other interventions, including the Scottish Government’s 
Low-cost Initiative for First Time Buyers (LIFT) scheme, and the Access 
Ownership scheme by Horizon, to support LCHO. 

4) To therefore agree to receive a further report within two cycles on whether it 
would be practicable to remove the time-limited aspect of Intermediate Rent. 

5) To Further agrees that the Council’s Affordable Housing Policy should focus on 
those tenures which contribute the most to meeting the housing demand of 
those on the lowest incomes; notes that PAN 2010 sets out the requirements 
on the council in amending its affordable housing policy, which must include a 
public consultation, and therefore agrees to receive a further report within 2 
cycles setting out the terms of undertaking a public consultation on introducing 



Wednesday, 31st August, 2022  

 

a 2-year moratorium on the use of Golden Share to deliver a developer’s 
obligation under the Affordable Housing Policy. 

6) To agree the report discharges the motion approved by Planning Committee on 
1 December 2021. 

7) To agree that an Affordable Housing Policy Update would be provided to 
Planning Committee in Spring 2023. 

8) To refer the report to Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee for 
information. 

- moved by Councillor Booth, seconded by Councillor O’Neill 

Voting  

The voting was as follows: 

For the Motion    - 6 votes 
For the Amendment   - 5 votes 

(For the Motion:  Councillors Beal, Cameron, Dalgleish, Jones, Mowat and Osler. 

For the Amendment:  Councillors Booth, Gardiner, Hyslop, McNeese-Mechan and 
O’Neill.) 

Decision 

To approve the motion by Councillor Dalgleish. 

(References – Planning Committee, 1 December 2021 (item 4); report by the 
Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

5. Proposed Compulsory Purchase Order - Meadowbank Housing 
Development Site 

Approval was sought to use the Council’s compulsory purchase powers to promote a 
Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) for two small parcels of land extending to 750 
sqm within the Meadowbank housing-led development site. The CPO would be 
progressed using the provisions of and the powers available to the Council under 
Section 189 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997. 

The purchase of the land was required for the development of the site surrounding the 
new Meadowbank Sports Centre in accordance with the consented masterplan and 
agreed delivery strategy. 

Decision 

1) To agree to pursue a Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) for two parcels of 
land within the Meadowbank housing-led development site and instructs the 
Council Solicitor to commence proceedings. 



Wednesday, 31st August, 2022  

 

2) To note that it was intended to submit a draft CPO to the next available meeting 
of the City of Edinburgh Council for authority to exercise compulsory purchase 
powers. 

3) To note that the Council would continue to seek a negotiated purchase of the 
land in parallel with the CPO process.  

(References – Finance and Resources Committee, 3 March 2022 (item 17); report by 
the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

6. Edinburgh Urban Design Panel - Annual Review - Update 

Committee considered and approved the Edinburgh Urban Design Panel - Annual 
Review Report on 23 February 2022. In addition, Committee requested that it was 
relayed to the Panel that issues of inclusivity and women's safety were embedded in 
the work of the panel. Committee also agreed that an update on the Panel’s remit and 
membership would be brought forward to the Committee. 

An update to the Panel’s remit to ensure that equality was clearly included as a factor 
which the Panel would consider when providing advice on new developments was 
recommended. 

Motion 

1) To agree the revised Remit, Function, Roles and Procedures of the Panel as 
set out in Appendix 2 of the report. 

2) To note the proposed operational improvements. 

3)  To note that consideration would be given to what further engagement there 
could be between Committee and the Panel, and that consideration would be 
given to having a workshop with the Edinburgh Urban Design Panel. 

4)  To note that if the Atkins report was available and it was possible to share with 
the Panel, then this would be looked at during the Panel’s review of its own 
operations in December and that a report would come back to Committee with 
the results of this. 

- moved by Councillor Dalgleish, seconded by Councillor Cameron. 

Amendment  

1) To agree the revised Remit, Function, Roles and Procedures of the Panel as 
set out in Appendix 2 of the report. 

2) To note the proposed operational improvements. 

3)  To note that consideration would be given to what further engagement there 
could be between Committee and the Panel, and that consideration would be 
given to having a workshop with the Edinburgh Urban Design Panel. 



Wednesday, 31st August, 2022  

 

4)  To note that if the Atkins report was available and it was possible to share with 
the Panel, then this would be looked at during the Panel’s review of its own 
operations in December and that a report would come back to Committee with 
the results of this. 

5) To request a further update in 3 cycles of the mainstreaming of equalities with 
particular attention to women’s safety. 

- moved by Councillor O’Neill, seconded by Councillor Booth 

In accordance with Standing Order 22(12), the Amendment was accepted as 
addendum to the motion. 

Decision 

To approve following adjusted motion by Councillor Dalgleish. 

1) To agree the revised Remit, Function, Roles and Procedures of the Panel as 
set out in Appendix 2 of the report. 

2) To note the proposed operational improvements. 

3)  To note that consideration would be given to what further engagement there 
could be between Committee and the Panel, and that consideration would be 
given to having a workshop with the Edinburgh Urban Design Panel. 

4)  To note that if the Atkins report was available and it was possible to share with 
the Panel, then this would be looked at during the Panel’s review of its own 
operations in December and that a report would come back to Committee with 
the results of this. 

5) To request a further update in 3 cycles of the mainstreaming of equalities with 
particular attention to women’s safety. 

(References – Planning Committee, 23 February 2022 (item 8); report by the 
Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

7. Proposed Changes to Short-Term Let Guidance 

Approval was sought for changes to the existing Guidance for Business to augment 
and further clarify the guidance with respect to Short-Term Lets (STL) following 
approval of the Edinburgh Short-Term Let Control Area by Scottish Ministers 
recommended. 

As part of these changes, guidance required to have regard to legislative changes 
brought about by the introduction of a city wide STL control area. 

Decision 



Wednesday, 31st August, 2022  

 

1) To agree proposed changes to the non-statutory Guidance for Businesses set 
out in paragraph 4.3 of the report with respect to Short-Term Lets (STL) be 
consulted on for the minimum period recommended by the Consultation 
Advisory Panel and that following this a report would brought to Committee 
setting the outcome of the consultation and any necessary changes arising as a 
result. 

2) To agree that proposed changes to the Guidance for Businesses set out in 
paragraph 4.2 of the report are published on the Council’s website while the 
consultation of recommendation 1.1.1 was being carried out and that these 
changes would be incorporated into the Guidance for Businesses following the 
Committee report on the outcome of that consultation. 

3) To note the Edinburgh Short-Term Let Control Area designation had been 
approved by Scottish Ministers, a notice of the designation was published by 
the Council on 5 August 2022 and the Control Area would come into effect on 5 
September 2022. 

4) To agree to schedule an additional Planning Committee to consider the 
outcome of the consultation and any necessary changes arising as a result of 
the consultation. 

(References – Planning Committee, 23 February 2022 (item 6); report by the 
Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

8. Changes to Planning Fees 

Details were provided of the discretionary fees introduced in the Town and Country 
Planning (Fees for Applications) (Scotland) Regulations 2022 (the Regulations), which 
came into force on 1 April 2022.  

Decision 

1) To note the content of the report in respect of changes to fees set by Scottish 
Government. 

2) To agree the proposed changes to the Council’s discretionary charging regime. 

(References – Planning Committee, 3 February 2021 (item 6); report by the Executive 
Director of Place, submitted.) 

9. Training and Awareness Raising Programme 

Details were provided of the proposed themes and dates for the training and 
awareness programme for Planning Committee members, and where relevant, 
members from other Council Committees.  

Decision 



Wednesday, 31st August, 2022  

 

To agree the themes for the training and awareness raising workshops for 2022/2023. 

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

 

 

 

 


	Minutes
	Planning Committee
	2.00 pm, Wednesday 31 August 2022
	Present
	1.	Minutes
	2.	Business Bulletin
	3.	City Plan 2030 – Development Plan Scheme
	4.	Affordable Housing Policy - Tenures Update
	5.	Proposed Compulsory Purchase Order - Meadowbank Housing Development Site
	6.	Edinburgh Urban Design Panel - Annual Review - Update
	7.	Proposed Changes to Short-Term Let Guidance
	8.	Changes to Planning Fees
	9.	Training and Awareness Raising Programme




